

\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1136/2018**

**MR. TOSHIKI AIBA AS THE BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE OF
THE ESTATE OF VIPAN KUMAR SHARMA**

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Savita Sarna, Ms. Manila Munjal,
Ms. Natasha Sahni & Ms. Saveena
Verma, Advocates.

versus

MR. VIPAN KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Shashank Garg, Adv. For D-1
Ms. Amrita Grover & Mr. Parikshit
Ahuja, Advocates for D-2

**CORAM:
SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER
13.02.2019**

%

**I.A.No. 2196/2019 under Section 5 of the Limitation Act r/w Section 151
CPC filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 for condonation of delay in
filing the written statement**

It is submitted by counsel for the defendant no.1 that the defendant no.1 has filed the written statement vide diary no. 120828 on 02/02/2019. However, the same has not come on record. Counsel for the defendant no.1 seeks time for taking appropriate steps in this regard.

Counsel for the plaintiff accepts the notice of the aforesaid application

and seeks time for filing reply. Heard. Request is allowed. Reply be filed before the next date of hearing with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

At joint request, re-notify the matter for consideration on the aforesaid application on the date already fixed i.e., **11th April, 2019.**

VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 13, 2019/nk