



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1136/2018**

**MR. TOSHIKI AIBA AS THE BANKRUPTCY
TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF VIPAN KUMAR
SHARMA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Ms. Manila Munjal
& Mr. Maitreya Sharma, Advs.

versus

MR. VIPAN KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shashank Garg & Ms. Nishtha
Jain, Advs. for D-1.

Mr. Divyakant Lahoti & Mr.
Kartik Lahoti, Advs. for D-2.

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

05.12.2022

%

I.A. No. 7598/2022

1. It is submitted that the captioned IA was already disposed off vide order dated 26.04.2022 passed by the Hon'ble Court. Registry to take note of the same.

CS(COMM) 1136/2018

1. As per office noting, affidavit of admission/denial in respect of the documents which were taken on record in IA No.7598/2020 filed on behalf of the defendant no.2 on 02.12.2022.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 seeks some more time for filing affidavit of admission/denial with respect to the



additional documents which were taken on record in IA No. 7598/2020. Let affidavit of admission/denial be filed by defendant no.1 within four weeks as last opportunity, with advance copy to the opposite party.

3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 submits that he will seek instructions from his client for payment of remaining cost in terms of order dated 26.04.2022.
4. Office noting further reveals that SC Diary No. 2472/2022/SEC/ECM dt. 12.09.2022 in SLP (Civil) No.15249-50/2022 has been received.
5. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial in respect of additional documents and further proceedings on **17th March, 2023.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 5, 2022/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)