



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1136/2018, I.A. 30855/2024**

**MR. TOSHIKI AIBA AS THE BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE OF
THE ESTATE OF VIPAN KUMAR SHARMA Plaintiff**

Through: Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Savita Sarna and Ms. Manila
Munjhal, Advocates

versus

MR. VIPAN KUMAR SHARMA & ANR. Defendants

Through: Mr. Divyakant Lahoti and Mr. Kartik
Lahoti, Advocates for D-2

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER
29.05.2024**

%

**I.A.30857/2024(under Order VI Rule 17 CPC) & I.A.30856/2024(under
Order XI Rule 1(5) CPC)**

1. The present applications have been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. Notice accepted on behalf of Defendant No. 2.
3. Notice of the application be served upon the Defendant No. 1, who on service shall file a reply within 6 weeks. Reply shall also be filed by Defendant No. 2 within 6 weeks.
4. List before the learned Joint Registrar on the date already fixed i.e.01.08.2024.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

MAY 29, 2024/PT