



\$~6

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 1136/2018

MR. TOSHIKI AIBA AS THE BANKRUPTCY
TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF VIPAN KUMAR
SHARMA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Savita Sarna, Mr. Manila
Munjhal & Ms. Anviksha Tripathi,
Advs.

versus

MR. VIPAN KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Shashark Garg, Mr. Raghav
Bhatia & Ms. Nishtha Jain, Advs.
for D-1.
Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, Mr. K.
Lahoti & Mr. Adith Menon,
Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

O R D E R

08.10.2024

%

**I.A.30857/2024 (under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed on
behalf of the plaintiff) &**

**I.A.30856/2024(under Order XI Rule 1(5) CPC filed on
behalf of the plaintiff)**

1. As per office note, reply to the captioned IAs has not been filed on behalf of the defendant.
2. Learned counsels for defendants submit that reply could not be filed as copies of the translated documents have not been supplied. They further submit that there are



certain pages where translation is not available, certain pages are blank and certain pages are not legible

3. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that she will supply copy of the legible and translated documents to the opposite side within four weeks. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
4. Subject to receipt of copies, reply to the captioned IAs be filed by the respondents within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings qua the captioned IAs on the next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 1136/2018

7. The case is at the stage of admission/denial and marking of exhibits.
8. Applications for amendment in the plaint and for filing additional documents are pending for consideration.
9. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **16th December, 2024.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 8, 2024/nk
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)