



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1136/2018**
MR. TOSHIKI AIBA AS THE BANKRUPTCY
TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF VIPAN KUMAR
SHARMA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Savita Sarna, Manila Munjal
& Ms. Anviksha Tripathi, Advs.

versus

MR. VIPAN KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Aman Gupta, Mr. Divyam
Kandhari & Mr. Anup Kashyap,
Adv. for D-1
Mr. Kartik Lahoti & Mr. Adith
Menon, Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

%

ORDER
12.08.2025

CS(COMM) 1136/2018

1. The case is at the stage of admission/denial and marking of exhibits.
2. Applications for amendment in the plaint and for filing additional documents are pending for consideration.

I.A.30857/2024 (under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff) &

I.A.30856/2024(under Order XI Rule 1(5) CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff)

3. Reply to the captioned IAs has already been filed on



behalf of the defendant no.2. Rejoinder to IA No.30857/2024 has also been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

4. Reply to the captioned IAs along with documents have been filed on behalf of the defendant no.1.
5. Rejoinder to reply of defendant no.2 qua IA No.30856/2024 filed by the plaintiff has been returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
6. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to file rejoinder to the reply of defendant no.1.
7. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
8. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the amendments sought by the plaintiff in the captioned IA are not formal in nature and in view of the same, the captioned IA may be placed before the Hon'ble Court and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
9. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **09th September, 2025**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 12, 2025/nk