



\$~O-14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 1136/2018, I.A. 30855/2024, I.A. 30856/2024 & I.A. 30857/2024

MR. TOSHIAKI AIBA AS THE BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE OF
THE ESTATE OF VIPAN KUMAR SHARMAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Savita Sarna, Ms. Manila Munjal and
Ms. Anviksha Tripathi, Advs.

versus

MR. VIPAN KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Aman Gupta, Ms. Shruti
Verma, Mr. Boudhik Garg, Mr.
Atharv Joshi and Ms. Kavya Varma,
Advs. for D-1.
Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, Mr. Kartik
Lahoti and Mr. Adith Menon, Advs.
for D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

09.09.2025

1. Let Mr. Gopal Jain, learned senior counsel appearing for the plaintiff, Mr Ravindra Shrivastava, learned senior counsel appearing for defendant No.1 and Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, learned counsel appearing for defendant No.2 to keep ready their written submissions [*with reference to the PDF page number of the digital record of the Court*], along with a convenience compilation of the relevant documents, and compilation on the judgments [*with an index of the relevant paragraph(s) of the said decision(s), along*



with reference to the corresponding proposition of law] to be presented at the time of hearing.

2. List this matter on 23.09.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J
SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/P/AMG